1ST READING_	11/5/2019
2 ND READING _	

Received 10/21/2019 Clerk-Treasurer' Office Auburn, IN 46706

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-19

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING TRANSFER FROM THE AUBURN-UNION FIRE TERRITORY FUND OPERATING BALANCE TO THE CUMULATIVE FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND OPERATING BALANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.C. 36- 8-19-8

SUMMARY

This Ordinance authorizes the transfer of \$100,000.00 from the Auburn-Union Fire Territory Fund Operating Balance to the Cumulative Fire Equipment Fund Operating Balance in accordance with Indiana Code Section 36-8-19-8.5(b). The purpose of the transfer is to accumulate funds for future capital requirements of the Auburn-Union Fire Territory.

Recorder's Office Auditor's Office Clerk's Office X Other	Publish Public Hearing Publish O/R after adoption
XOther DLGF	

1 ST READING_	_11/5/2019
2 ND READING _	

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-19

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING TRANSFER FROM THE AUBURN-UNION FIRE TERRITORY FUND OPERATING BALANCE TO THE CUMULATIVE FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND OPERATING BALANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.C. 36-8-19-8

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 36-8-19-8 establishes a Fire Protection Territory Fund; and WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Auburn and Union Township have previously established the Auburn-Union Township Fire Territory; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal unit of Government when necessary may pass ordinances and/or resolutions to authorize the transfer of funds from the operating fund to the cumulative fire equipment fund to pay for costs associated with equipment to serve the Fire Protection Territory; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality shall pass an ordinance and the Township shall pass a Resolution authorizing said transfer(s); and

WHEREAS, in the case of the Auburn-Union Township Fire Territory it is necessary to make said transfer; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA, THAT:

Section I.

The Clerk-Treasurer of the Municipal City of Auburn shall be authorized to transfer \$100,000.00 from the Auburn-Union Fire Territory Fund to the Cumulative Fire Equipment Fund and further that Union Township shall pass a similar Resolution authorizing the same.

1ST READING_	11/5/2019
2 ND READING	

Section II.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINE	D that this Ordinance	e be in full force an	nd effect from	and after
its passage by the Common Counc	il and signing by the	Mayor.		

	day of	, 2019.	
		James Finchum, Councilmember	
TTEST:			
atricia Miller, C			
·	to the Mayor of the City of A, 2019.	uburn, Indiana, this day	
		PATRICIA MILLER, Clerk-Trea	sure

VOTING:	AYE	NAY
Denny Ketzenberger		
Wayne Madden		
James Finchum		
Dennis K. Kruse II		
Kevin Webb		
Michael Watson		
Michael Walter		